

No. 00-730

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA, SECRETARY OF
TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM,
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER,
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN K. NARASAKI
VINCENT A. ENG
ARYANI ONG
National Asian Pacific American
Legal Consortium
1140 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

MARK A. PACKMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN M. COHEN
ROBERT THORON TAYLOR
MICHAEL M. SEBOLD
Gilbert Heintz & Randolph LLP
1350 I St., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 772-2200

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ZENOBIA LAI
KHIN MAI AUNG
Asian Law Caucus
720 Market St., Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 391-1655

STEWART KWOH
JULIE SU
Asian Pacific American Legal
Center
1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-7500

RICHARD G. KONDA
Asian Law Alliance
184 Jackson St.
San Jose, CA 95112
(408) 287-9710

KOJI F. FUKUMURA
Baker & McKenzie
101 West Broadway, 12th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 236-1441

MARGARET FUNG
SIN YEN LING
Asian American Legal Defense
and Education Fund
99 Hudson St.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 966-5932

JOHN C. YANG
Organization of Chinese
Americans
1001 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 601
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-5500

HOWARD HALM
GRACE YOO
National Asian Pacific
American Bar Association
1341 G Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-7693

Southwest Center for Asian
Pacific American Law
101 East 30th St., Suite A
National City, CA 91950
(619) 336-0290

Japanese American Citizens
League
1765 Sutter St.
San Francisco, CA 94115
(415) 921-5225

National Federation of Filipino
American Associations
1444 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 986-9330

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. INTRODUCTION..... 6

II. CONGRESS ENACTED THE DBE PROGRAM IN THE CONTEXT OF A CONTINUING HISTORY OF WIDESPREAD DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN-PACIFIC AMERICANS 9

 A. Asian-Pacific Americans Historically Have Suffered Extensive Racial Discrimination..... 9

 B. Discrimination Against Asian-Pacific Americans Continues To This Day..... 13

III. THE DBE PROGRAM ADDRESSES THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN-PACIFIC AMERICANS IN GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING 16

 A. Congress Made Extensive Findings That Asian-Pacific Americans Suffer Direct Discrimination In Government Contracting..... 17

 B. Racial Discrimination Also Indirectly Disadvantages Asian-Pacific Americans In Government Contracting..... 21

 1. Discrimination In Financing And Lending 22

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. Discrimination In The Development Of Human Capital..... | 23 |
| 3. Discrimination By Labor Unions | 25 |
| 4. Discrimination In Bonding..... | 26 |
| 5. Discrimination By Prime Contractors and Suppliers | 28 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 6, 7, 12, 18 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Fujii v. California</i> , 242 P.2d 617 (Cal. 1952)..... | 13 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 12 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927) | 11 |
| <i>M.C. West, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 522 F. Supp. 338 (D. Tenn. 1981)..... | 17 |
| <i>Namba v. McCourt</i> , 204 P.2d 569 (Or. 1949)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)..... | 10 |
| <i>Porterfield v. Webb</i> , 263 U.S. 225 (1923) | 13 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. United States Dept. of Defense</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Tex. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923) | 9-10 |
| <i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 12 |

Statutes & Regulations

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(B) (2000) | 17 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 26.67 (2001)..... | 8 |
| Act of February 5, 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 (1917) (repealed 1952)..... | 10 |
| Act of May 19, 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-5, ch. 8, 42 Stat. 5 (1921) (repealed 1952)..... | 10 |
| Chinese Exclusion Act, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882) (repealed 1943) | 10 |
| Immigration & Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... | 9 |
| Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153 (1924) (repealed 1952)..... | 10 |
| Naturalization Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103 (1790) (repealed 1795)..... | 9 |
| Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, § 1101(b), 112. Stat. 113 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| Tydings-McDuffie Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-127, ch. 84, 48 Stat. 456 (1934) (repealed 1952)..... | 10 |

Other Government Publications

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 144 Cong. Rec. H3945-02, 3957-59 (May 22, 1998) | 7, 18 |
| 144 Cong. Rec. S1395-01, 1430 (Mar. 5, 1998) | 18-19 |
| Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in the Dep't of Transportation Programs, 62 Fed. Reg. 29548 (proposed May 30, 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>The Compelling Interest for Affirmative Action in Federal Procurement: A Preliminary Survey</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 26050-63 (May 23, 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| The Federal Glass Ceiling Commission, <i>Good for Business: Making Full Use of the Nation's Capital</i> (Mar. 1995) | 25 |
| U.S. Bureau of Census, <i>1992 Economic Census: Characteristics of Business Owners</i> | 24-25, 27 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Papers Relating to the Foreign Relations of the United States 1924</i> , vol. 2 | 10 |
| U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Report to Congressional Committee: Disadvantaged Business Enterprises</i> (June 2001) | 19 |
| U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Small Business: Construction Firms' Access to Surety Bonds</i> (June 1995)..... | 27 |
| <u>Books, Reports and Periodicals</u> | |
| Ancheta, Angelo N., <i>Race, Rights and the Asian American Experience</i> (1998) | 11, 12 |
| Aoki, Keith, <i>No Right to Own?: The Early Twentieth-Century "Alien Land Laws" as a Prelude to Internment</i> , 40 B.C. L. Rev. 37 (1998) | 13 |
| BPA Economics, Inc., <i>MBE/WBE Policy and MBE/WBE Disparity Study</i> , IV (Jan. 1991) | 20 |
| Chan, Sucheng, <i>Asians: An Interpretive History</i> (1991)..... | 12, 13 |
| Chew, Pat K., <i>Asian Americans: The "Reticent" Minority and Their Paradoxes</i> , 36 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (1994) | 9 |
| Defreitas, Gregory, <i>Unionization Among Racial and Ethnic Minorities</i> , 46 Indus. and Labor Relations Rev. 284 (1993)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Economic Diversity, Issues & Policies</i> (Paul Ong ed. 1994) | 23 |
| Edsall, Thomas B., <i>25% of U.S. View Chinese Americans Negatively, Poll Says</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 26, 2001 | 15-16 |
| Gee, Harvey, Comment, <i>Changing Landscapes: The Need for Asian Americans To Be Included in the Affirmative Action Debate</i> , 32 Gonz. L. Rev. 621 (1996-97) | 21 |
| Kang, Jerry, <i>Racial Violence Against Asian Americans</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1926 (1993) | 16 |
| Korn/Ferry International, <i>Executive Profile: A Decade of Change in Corporate Leadership</i> (1990)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| La Noue, George R. & John C. Sullivan, <i>Race Neutral Programs in Public Contracting</i> , 55 Public Admin. Rev. 348 (1995)..... | 27 |
| LEAP Asian Pacific American Public Policy Inst. & UCLA Asian American Studies Ctr., <i>The State of Asian Pacific America</i> (1993)..... | 14 |
| Lee, Cynthia Kwei Yung, <i>Beyond Black and White: Racializing Asian Americans in a Society Obsessed with O.J.</i> , 6 Hastings Women’s L.J. 165 (1995)..... | 16 |
| McGovney, Dudley O., <i>The Anti-Japanese Land Laws of California and Ten Other States</i> , 35 Cal. L. Rev. 7 (1947)..... | 12 |
| National Asian Pacific American Legal Consortium, <i>Asian Pacific Americans and Public Contracting</i> (1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| National Asian Pacific American Legal Consortium, <i>Audit of Violence Against Asian-Pacific Americans</i> (1999)..... | 16 |
| National Economic Research Associates, <i>The Utilization of Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises by the City of Hayward, Executive Summary</i> (March 1993)..... | 20-21, 23, 26 |
| Pham, William, <i>Section 633 of IIRIRA: Immunizing Discrimination in Immigrant Visa Processing</i> , 45 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1461 (1998)..... | 10, 11 |
| Rice, Willie E., <i>Race, Gender, “Redlining,” and the Discriminatory Access to Loans, Credit and Insurance: An Historical and Empirical Analysis of Consumers Who Sued Lenders and Insurers in Federal and State Courts, 1950-1995</i> , 33 San Diego L. Rev. 583 (1996)..... | 23 |
| Takaki, Ronald, <i>A History of Asian Americans: Strangers From A Different Shore</i> 201 (1998)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Tonnas, Katherine, <i>Out of a Far Country: The Sojourns of Cubans, Vietnamese, Haitians, and Chinese to America</i> , 20 S.U. L. Rev. 295 (1993) | 10-11 |
| U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Senior Executive Service: Diversity Increased in the Past Decade</i> (March 2001)..... | 14 |
| Urban Institute, <i>Do Minority-Owned Businesses Get a Fair Share of Government Contracts?</i> (October 1996) | 23 |
| Wang, Theodore Hsien, <i>Swallowing Bitterness: The Impact of the California Civil Rights Initiative on Asian-Pacific Americans</i> , Ann. Survey Am. L. 463 (1995)..... | 19-20 |
| Woo, Deborah, <i>The Glass Ceiling and Asian Americans: A Research Monograph</i> 42 (July 1994) | 13 |
| <u>Miscellaneous</u> | |
| Committee of 100, <i>American Attitudes Toward Chinese Americans and Asian Americans</i> (Apr. 25, 2001), available at http://www.committee100.org/ | 15 |
| U.S. English, Inc. official website at http://www.us-english.org/inc/ (visited July 3, 2001)..... | 11 |
